CSOC has prepared/will file the following financial statements:

 Management prepared quarterly financial statements for the period ending March 31, 2018;

 Quarterly financial statements prepared under a review engagement for the period ending June

30, 2018; and

CSOF has prepared and filed the following financial statements:

 Semi annual financial statements as of June 30, 2018

 Interim MRFPs as of June 30, 2018

9

Additional Information

Further details of the Arrangement are set out in the Arrangement Agreement and the Management

Information Circular dated March 16, 2018, both of which have been filed by the Fund and CSOC on

SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

For further information on CSOC, please visit www.selectopportunitiescorporation.com or contact

info@selectopportunitiescorporation.com.

For further information on the Fund, please call Lysander Funds Limited at (416) 640-4275.

Consolidated Capitalization

The following table sets forth the unaudited pro forma consolidated capitalization of CSOC as at June 30,

2018, both before and after giving effect to the completion of the Arrangement:

10

Canso Select Opportunities Corporation
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position
June 30, 2018
(unaudited)

$ $ $ $

Canso Select
Opportunities

Fund

Canso Select Opportunities
Corporation

Adjustments Pro Forma
Consolidated CSOC

30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18
Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 16,452,542 - (16,452,542) (1) -
Investments - - 16,452,542 (1) 16,452,542
Cash and cash equivalents 1,206,970 559 (10) (2) 1,207,519
Accrued interest 45,846 - 45,846
Accrued dividends 437 - 437
Total assets 17,705,795 559 17,706,344

Liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 2,061,996 - (2,061,996) (3) -
Investments held short 2,061,996 (3) 2,061,996
Accrued management fees 13,299 - 13,299
Other accrued expenses 76,460 - 76,460
Distributions payable to holders of redeemable units 57,660 - 57,660
Advances from related company - 1,000 1,000
Total Current Liabilities 2,209,415 1,000 2,210,415
Shareholder’s Equity
Class A Units 14,075,402 - (14,075,402) (4) -
Class F Units 1,420,978 - (1,420,978) (4) -
Class A Multiple Voting Shares - 10 (10) (2,4) 9,044,252
Class B Subordinate Voting Shares - -

6,452,128
Retained Earnings (451) (451)
Net Assets attributable to Holders of redeemable
units/Shareholder’s equity 15,496,380 (441) (5) 15,495,929

Total Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 559 17,706,344

(1) CSOF's "Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss" would be reclassified as "Investments" to conform with CSOC's

reporting regime.

(2) Post arrangement the 1 Class A Multiple Voting share that was issued to CSOF will be cancelled.

(3) CSOF's "Financial Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss" would be reclassified as "Investments held short" to conform

with CSOC's reporting regime.

(4)The "Class A & Class F Units" will be exchanged for "Class A Multiple Voting Shares" and Class B Subordinate Voting Shares"

(5) CSOF's "Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units" would be reclassified as "Shareholder's Equity" to conform

with CSOC's reporting regime.

11

Canso Select Opportunities Corporation
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
June 30, 2018
(unaudited)

$ $ $ $

Canso Select
Opportunities

Fund

Canso Select
Opportunities

Corporation

Adjustmen
ts

Pro Forma
Consolidated

CSOC
30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18

Income
Interest for distribution purposes 409,578 - - 409,578
Dividend Income 42,227 - - 42,227
Net realized gain on investments 214,331 - - 214,331
Net foreign exchange gain on cash 9,986 - - 9,986
Net other loss (37,531) - - (37,531)
Change in unrealized gain on investments 4,781 - - 4,781

Total Operating Income 643,372 - - 643,372

Expenses
Management fees 175,585 - - 175,585
Interest expense, short positions 53,678 - - 53,678
Stock borrow costs 27,072 - - 27,072
Commissions and other portfolio transaction costs 20,380 - - 20,380
Dividend expense, short positions 45,308 - - 45,308
Harmonized sales tax 26,365 - - 26,365
Other expenses 16,977 451 - 17,428
Fund valuation fees 12,395 - - 12,395
Audit fees 9,890 - - 9,890
Custodial and administrative fees 7,140 - - 7,140
Transfer agent 6,547 - - 6,547
Administration fees 4,384 - - 4,384
Independent review committee fees 800 - - 800

Total Operating Expenses 406,521 451 - 406,972
Change in Net Assets/Net Income (Loss) before
income taxes 236,851 (451) - 236,400
Income taxes - -

38,480 (6) 38,480

Net Income 236,851 (451) 197,920

Adjustment

(6) CSOF is a mutual fund trust within the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the “Act”). The Fund is subject to tax on its

net taxable income, including net realized capital gains, for the calendar year which is not paid or payable to its unitholders as of

the end of the calendar year. It is the intention of the Fund to pay all of its net taxable income and net realized capital gains so

that the Fund will not be subject to income taxes other than foreign withholding taxes, if applicable. Therefore, no provision for